## **RESOLUTION NO. 2011 -**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SOLANO COUNTY APPROVING THE NEGATIVE DELCARATION FOR THE SUISUN VALLEY STRATEGIC PLAN, SUISUN VALLEY ZONE TEXT AMENDMENT AND REZONING

**WHEREAS**, the Solano County Board of Supervisors has duly considered, in public hearing, a request for Negative Declaration for the Suisun Valley Strategic Plan, Suisun Valley Zone Text Amendment and Rezoning;

WHEREAS, said Board has reviewed the environmental documents and staff report of the Department of Resource Management, read and considered the minutes and resolution of the Planning Commission, and heard and considered all comments regarding said application at the public hearing held on February 1, 2011, and;

**WHEREAS**, after due consideration, the said Board fines on the bases of the Initial Study and any comments received that there is not substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the environment.

**BE IT, THEREFORE, RESOLVED**, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Solano does hereby approve the Negative Declaration for the Suisun Valley Strategic Plan, Suisun Valley Zoning Text Amendment and Rezoning.

Passed and adopted by the Solano County Board of Supervisors on February 1, 2011, by the following vote:

AYES:SupervisorsNOES:SupervisorsEXCUSED:Supervisors

Michael J. Reagan, Chair Solano County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Michael D. Johnson, Clerk Board of Supervisors

By: \_\_\_\_

Patricia J. Crittenden, Chief Deputy Clerk

T:\PLANNING\Planning\All Board Transmittals\February 1 2011\Suisun Valley Strategic Plan\Resoluton - Board of Supervisors.doc(January 19 2011)

Attachment A